

# 17-3745 & 17-3791

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by  
Barbara D. Underwood, Attorney General of the  
State of New York, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE HOLDING COMPANY,  
INC., a Corporation, *Defendants-Appellees*.

*(Caption continues on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
No. 1:17-cv-00124-LLS (Hon. Louis L. Stanton)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN  
*Attorney*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2994  
bgrossman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
MICHELLE K. RUSK  
ANNETTE SOBERATS

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

---

*(Continued from front cover)*

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE, LLC, a limited liability company, PREVAGEN, INC., a corporation, DBA SUGAR RIVER SUPPLEMENTS, QUINCY BIOSCIENCE MANUFACTURING, LLC, a limited liability company, MARK UNDERWOOD, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC and Prevagen, Inc., MICHAEL BEAMAN, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC, and Prevagen, Inc.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction And Summary .....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Three Separate Ways In Which Quincy Misled Consumers .....	4
A. Quincy Falsely Told Consumers That Prevagen Enters The Brain.....	4
B. The Madison Memory Study Does Not Support Quincy’s Advertising Claims .....	6
C. Quincy’s Subgroup Analyses Were Unreliable.....	11
1. The Complaint States A Claim .....	11
2. The FTC Preserved Its Objections To The District Court’s Consideration Of Outside Evidence.....	13
3. The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Considered Quincy’s Outside Evidence .....	16
4. The Complaint Would State A Claim Even Considering Quincy’s Synopsis.....	20
II. Appellees’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	21
A. It Is Premature To Address The First Amendment.....	21
B. The Commission Acted With A Valid Quorum .....	22
C. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Underwood And Beaman.....	26
D. The Complaint States A Deception Claim Against Underwood And Beaman.....	29
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amaker v. Weiner</i> , 179 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Assure Competitive Transp. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Town of Salem v. Wachovia Loan &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 55 S.E. 442 (N.C. 1906) .....	25
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	27
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Daniel v. American Board of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Dynegy Midstream Servs. v. Trammochem</i> , 451 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Falcon Trading Grp., Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>FTC v. Americans for Fin. Reform</i> , 720 F. App’x 380 (9th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>FTC v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	25
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	29, 31
<i>FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Global Network Communications, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15

<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 288 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1961) .....	28
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 939 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>In re Prevagen</i> , MDL No. 2783 (J.P.M.L Mar. 30, 2017) .....	26
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Lee v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Bristol</i> , 434 A.2d 333 (Conn. 1980).....	25
<i>Mariash v. Morrill</i> , 496 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	27, 29
<i>Nalle v. City of Austin</i> , 93 S.W. 141 (Tex. Civ. App. 1906).....	25
<i>Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	23
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5, 12, 18
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolff Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	27
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 10, 21, 29
<i>SEC v. Feminella</i> , 947 F. Supp. 722 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Orr</i> , 56 N.E. 14 (Ohio 1899) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	22
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 22 .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 41 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 46(g) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	27, 28, 29
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)(B).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 154(h) .....	23

Dietary Supplement Health & Education Act of 1994,  
Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 .....9

**RULES**

16 C.F.R. § 4.14(b) .....22  
16 C.F.R. § 4.14(c).....23  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) ..... 3, 14, 16  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C) .....27  
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....25  
FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary  
Supplement Claims* (Dec. 2008).....10  
*FTC Approves Final Consent Order in Case of Pfizer  
Inc. and Wyeth* (Jan. 29, 2010).....26  
FTC, *Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for  
Industry 9* (April 2001) ..... 8, 9, 10  
Mark Y. Underwood *et al.*, *The Effects of the Calcium  
Binding Protein Apoaequorin on Memory and  
Cognitive Functioning in Older Adults* (July 2011) .....17  
*Robert’s Rules of Order* § 40 (10th ed. 2000) .....22
